MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

the balance necessary, as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to erect said screen; and provided, the state shall be liable for only ½ of the cost of such screen. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year 1935, shall be available during the year 1936.

gg	
For screening the outlet of Lake Wassookeag in Dexter	\$250.00
For screening the outlet of Balch Pond	\$300.00
For screening Rangeley Lake, in the county of Franklin	\$1,200.00
For screening Cedar Lake, in the county of Penobscot	\$500.00
For screening Shin Pond in Penobscot County	\$1,500.00
For screening the outlet of Pleasant Pond, in Turner in the	
county of Androscoggin	\$175.00
For screening Howard's Lake, in the town of Hanover	\$100.00
For screening Boyden's Lake, in the county of Washington	\$200.00
For screening of North Pond	\$290.31
The first of the f	1 C - 1

The above amounts shall be taken from the funds received by the fish and game department from the increased fee on the resident fishing licenses.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 127.

RESOLVE, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State.

Appropriation for screening certain lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of \$9,100 be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds; provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris. so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year 1935, shall be available during the vear 1036.

J		
For screening Moosehead Lake at Indian I	Pond, in Indian	Pond
Township		\$8000
For screening Bauneg Beg Pond		\$ 600
For repairing screen on Sheepscot Lake		\$500

CHAP. 128

The above amounts shall be taken from the funds received by the fish and game department from the increased fee on the resident fishing licenses.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 128.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers, and Messengers of the Several Committees of the 87th Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$10,380.00 to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of the 87th legislature.

Aeronautics and Radio Control		
Ora Gilpatrick, Clerk	\$ 75.00	
Agriculture		
E. Carroll Bean, Clerk	250.00	
Appropriations and Financial Affairs		
Earle R. Hayes, Clerk	700.00	
Mary Kanaley, Stenographer	100.00	
Banks and Banking		
James Jackson, Clerk Claims	150.00	
Walter A. Sampson, Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger	600.00	
Counties		
Kathleen McWhorter, Clerk	25.00	
Education		
R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk and Stenographer	175.00	
Indian Affairs	1 100	
E. Carroll Bean, Clerk and Stenographer	75.00	
Inland Fisheries and Game		
John G. Hankard, Clerk	350.00	
Joseph C. Wilson, Messenger	75.00	
Insane Hospitals	1.27	
Louise Ashby, Clerk	25.00	
Interior Waters	12002	
G. Malcolm Clark, Clerk	50.00	
Judiciary and San		
Alexander A. LaFleur, Clerk	600.00	
Nellie C. Clark, Stenographer	300.00	
Leslie Woollard, Messenger	200.00	